CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 07-0332R (Resolution)

Introduced by: President Rawlings-Blake, Councilmembers Holton, D'Adamo, Curran, Kraft, Reisinger, Spector, Middleton, Clarke, Conaway, Welch, Mitchell, Crider

At the request of: Young Audiences of America c/o Amy Genevieve Kozak, Director of Development

Address: 927 North Calvert Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Telephone: 410-837-7577

Introduced and adopted: September 24, 2007

A COUNCIL RESOLUTION CONCERNING

1	Young Audiences of Maryland
2	FOR the purpose of expressing approval of the application of Young Audiences of Maryland to
3	the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development for approval of a project
4	to increase Baltimore City area schools' access to arts education programs offered by Young
5	Audiences of Maryland and an allocation of tax credits for business entities that contribute to
6	the Project under the Department's Community Investment Tax Credit Program.
7	Recitals
8	WHEREAS, Young Audiences of Maryland, a nonprofit organization, proposes to undertake the project described above (the "Project"); and
10	WHEREAS, Young Audiences of Maryland has applied to the Department of Housing and
11	Community Development of the State of Maryland for approval of the Project and an allocation
12	of tax credits for business entities that contribute to the Project, under the Department's
13	Community Investment Tax Credit Program; and
14	WHEREAS, The Baltimore City Council approves the project to increase the access of
15	Baltimore City schools, a priority funding area, to arts education programs.
16	Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of Baltimore, That this
17	Body hereby expresses approval of the application of Young Audiences of Maryland to the
18	Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development for approval of a project to
19	increase Baltimore City area schools' access to arts education programs offered by Young
20	Audiences of Maryland and an allocation of tax credits for business entities that contribute to the
21	Project under the Department's Community Investment Tax Credit Program.
22	AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be sent to the Commissioner
23	of the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development, the Mayor, the Director
24	of Development, Young Audiences of Maryland, and the Mayor's Legislative Liaison to the City
25	Council.